SAINT CLAIR

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS REGARDING
MATERIALS AND OBJECTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH
FOODSTUFFS
- Version 19/04/2023

| the undersigned Xavier CHRISTOPHE, acting as General Manager of
SAINT CLAIR TEXTILES- 415 avenue de Savoie — 38110 SAINT CLAIR DE LA TOUR - France

declare that the PVC-coated polyester textile for storage tanks:
LAC 901 DW - grey side exposed to food contact

complies with the requirements of regulations:
- 10/2011, 1245/2020 and 1935/2004 of the European Commission regarding plastic materials and
objects intended to come into repeated contact with the foodstuffs mentioned below.
- That compliance is subject to compliance with the storage, handling and operating conditions that take
account of the particular characteristics of the material and/or the object, as indicated by their common
usage or professional codes.

The abovementioned material and/or object does not, in its normal or foreseeable use, lead to any unacceptable
changes in organoleptic characteristics (odour or taste of the foodstuff) in the following conditions:

- Contact with foodstuffs:
= Drinking water: SUITABLE
= Sugars and sweets in the form of molasses, sugar syrup, honey and similar products:
SUITABLE
= Other substances: NOT SUITABLE

- Conditions of storage in tank:
= Repeated use of the tank
=  Storage duration of more than 30 days, at an ambient temperature or lower: SUITABLE

This material was tested by an independent laboratory in accordance with Regulation 10/2011:

= QOverall migration results were below the threshold of 10 mg/dm?.

= Specific migration results, including for primary aromatic amines (PAA), were below the specific
migration limit. Furthermore, there was no increase in test values from the 1%t to the 2nd migration, nor
from the 2™ to the 3.

=  No objection was raised with regard to NIAS (Non-Intentionally Added Substances). The test conditions
were 6dm2 per 1kg of food.

* |n accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, 3.1.c, the organoleptic inertia test was conclusive.

This declaration is valid for a duration of 5 years. It will be renewed in all events where compliance with the
above is no longer ensured (renewal of trails, changing of materials, changing of technology, development of
regulations). This declaration is established pursuant to article 16 of regulation 1935/2004/EC.

Issued at Saint Clair de la Tour, on 19/04/2023
Xavier CHRISTOPHE

General Manager
xavier.christophe@saintclairtextiles.Com

Tel: 0033 (0)4 74 83 51 00
www.saintclairtextiles.com






